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INCORPORATED MATERIALS TESTING

W Project No.
A 5403.3.001.01

January 4, 2002

Mr. David Weiss

AAA Truck & Van Parts
3884 Depot Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Subject: AAA Truck & Van Parts
3884 Depot Road
Hayward, Califorma

REPORT ON SITE CHARACTERIZATION

Reference: ENGEO Inc.; Proposal for a Limited Site: Characterization, AAA Truck & Van
Parts, 3884 Depot Road, Hayward, @alifornia; October 22, 2001, Revised
MNovember 15, 2001.

Dear Mr. Weiss:

At your request, ENGEO Incorporated has performed a limited study to evaluate potential soil and
groundwater impacts associated withithe existing vehicle dismantling yard on the subject property,
located in Hayward, California (Figure 3¢ The work was performed at the request of the Alameda
County Environmental Health Department and performed in conjunction with the approved work
plan dated October 22, 2001, revised November 15, 2001 (Reference).

SCOPE OF WORK
The scope of work included the following:

o Advance of 8 Geoprobe borings with the recovery of 16 soil samples and recovery of
three grab-groundwater samples.

. Laboratory analysis of 11 soil and 3 groundwater samples for gasoline, diesel and motor oil
range petroleum hydrocarbons, total oil and grease, Volatile Organic Compounds, and
LUFT metals (Cr,Cu,Pb,Ni,Zn).

. Preparation of this report summarizing our findings with conclusions and recommendations.

2401 Crow Canyon Road e Suite 200 » San Ramon, CA 94583-1545 = (925) 838-1600 * Fax (925) 838-7425
www.engeo.com * E-mail: engstaffi@engeo.com
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SITE ACTIVITIES

Geoprobe Borings

The subsurface assessment was undertaken on November 15, 2001, under the observation of an
ENGEQ Environmental Geologist. The purpose of the probing was to evaluate areas of
potential environmental concern associated with current/former site activities (Figure 2). The
Geoprobe locations were approved by Ms. Eva Chu with the Alameda County Environmental
Health Department (ACEHD). The probe depths ranged from 3 feet to 20 feet below the ground
surface. Three of the probes were advanced to a depth of 12 feet to 20 feet for the recovery of
grab-groundwater samples. Field screening of the soil was performed using a Thermoelectron
580B photoionization detector (PID) equipped with a 10eV bulb. The eight Geoprobe borings
were performed under permit with the Alameda County Public Works Department and grouted
with cement upon sample recovery. Geologic logs'with the results of PID screening are
provided in Appendix D. iy

Soil Sampling/Laboratory Analysis

A total of sixteen soil samples were recovered ‘from the probes, with each location sampled at
1 foot and 3 feet below the ground surface.) The 8 one-foot samples were submitted for
laboratory analysis (Figure 2). Samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g), diesel (TPH-d), and moter. oil (TPH-MO) by EPA Method 8015/8020;
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260, Total Oil and Grease (TOG) by EPA
Method 5520, and LUFT metals (Chromium (Cr), Copper (Cu), Lead (Pb), Nickel (Ni), and Zinc
(Zn) by EPA Method 6010. Siliga gel cleanup was performed prior to the TPHd/MO and TOG
analysis to reduce interference from naturally occurring organic compounds. The soil samples
were recovered in 4-foot-long acrylic fubes. Sample tubes were cut into six-inch lengths at the
appropriate sampling interval. The sample tubes were sealed with Teflon sheets, polyethylene
end caps and tape. Samples were immediately placed in an ice-cooled chest for transport under
documented chain of custody to McCampbell Analytical in Pacheco, California.

Concentrations of TPH-d, TPH-MO and TOG were reported in seven of the eight samples.
Diesel concentrations were reported to range between 2.5 parts per million (ppm) to 1,100 ppm
and motor oil concentrations were report at 51 ppm to 7,900 ppm. Oil and grease concentrations
were reported at 300 ppm to 35,000 ppm. Gasoline range petroleum hydrocarbons and
cumulative VOCs were reported in one sample at 1.7 ppm and 0.2269 ppm, respectively.
Resulis of the organic compound lzboratory analyses are summarized in Table L.
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TABLE I - Organic Compound Sumnmary
Near Surface (1-foot) Soil Samples
{Concentrations reported in parts per million)
Sample TPH TPH Motor Total Oil Curmulative
Number Gasoline Diesel 0il & Grease VOCs by 8260
1-1 ND' ND ND ND ND
2-1 1.7 1,160 279000 35,000 * 0.2269
3-1 ND 67 400 1,100 ND
4.1 ND 23 160 1,000 ND
5-1 ND 2.5 51 430 ND
6-1, ND 9.2 56 300 ND
7-1 ND 140 14007 12008 ND
e ND 59 130 = 4,660 ND

1. ND: Non detect, below laboratory reporting limit, |
2. Total Chromium (1/6 Ratio CrVVCIII).

Concentrations of the metals Cr, Pb, N1 and Z@‘; were' reported in each of the eight samples
analyzed. Cadmium was reported above detect1on Elrmts in six of the eight near-surface soil
samples. Chromium and lead concentratuitns -were reported to range between 27 ppm and
390 ppm, and 7.4 ppm to 310 ppm, rr:specm_’eiy Concentrations of nickel, and zinc were
reported to range between 28 ppm and $1 ppm, and 50 ppm to 1,800 ppm, respectively.
Cadmium concentrations were repogted to range between 0.74 ppm and 4.1 ppm. Metal
concentrations reported for the near-surfaee soil samples are presented in Table II.

TABLE II - LUFT Metals

Mear Surface (1-foot) Soil Samples
(Congentrations reported in parts per million)

Numper “y | Guomim(©o | G iy )
1-1 ND' 38 74 44 50
2-1 4.1 61 i 36 300
Bl 4 1.0 390 100 2 1,100
4-1 2.1 61 110 34 320
5-1 ND 48 13 n 88
61 1.5 260 310 40 1,800
7-1 1.2 17 150 28 170
B-1 0.74 210 60 51 500

TTLC? 100 2,500 1,000 2,000 5,000

STLC 1.0 t 5 20 250
PRG’ 810 450" 750 41,000 100,000
1. ND: Non detect, below laboratory reporting limit.

2. TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration regulatory concentration for hazardous waste.
3. STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration regulatory concentration for hazardous waste.
4. Total Chromium (1/6 Ratio CrVI/Crlll).

5. EPA Preliminary Remediation Goal for Industrial site soils, reported in parts per million.
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Based in the results of the near-surface soil analyses, ACEHD representative Ms. Eva Chu
requested the analysis of five of the shallow surface (3-foot) soil samples. Ms. Chu requested
that Samples 2-2, 7-2 and 8-2 be analyzed for diesel, motor oil, BTEX, and TOG, with Samples
2-2,3-2, and 6-2 to be analyzed for the five LUFT metals.

Concentrations of diesel and motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons and TOG were reported in
two of the three samples. Diesel concentrations were reported at 19 ppm and 68 ppm and motor
o1l concentrations were report at 65 ppm and 1,100 ppm. Concentrations of oil and grease were
reported at 200 ppm to 5,700 ppm. Toluene was reported in one sample at 0.018 ppm. Results
of the 3-foot organic compound laboratory analyses are presented in Table III.

TABLE ITII—0Organic Compounds
Shallow Surface (3-fegt) Soil Samples
(Concentrations reportedin pags per milion)

.’:"n_-ampic TPH M-u_mr Tn?l Oil A rene . Yoluene Ethyl Total
Number Diesel ol & Girease Benzene Xylenes
2-2 19 65 200 “ND' 0.018 ND ND
7-2 08 1,100 57000 | NI ND ND ND
8-2 ND ND ND - NB, ND ND ND

1. ND: Non detect, below laboratory reparting

Concentrations of the metals Cr, Pb, Ni.and Zn were reported in each of the 3-foot soil samples
analyzed. Chromium and lead congentrations were reported to range between 19 ppm and
710 ppm, and 9.6 ppm to 190 ppm, respectively. Concentrations of nickel, and zinc were
reported to range between 21 ppmi:and 59 ppm, and 36 ppm to 770 ppm, respectively. Cadmium
was reported in one of the three samplées at 1.4 ppm. Metal concentrations reported for the
shallow surface soil samples are presented in Table IV.

TABLE IV — LUFT Metals
Shallow Surface (3-feet) Soil Samples
| Concentrations reported in parts per mullion)

Nemmer | Cgnn | Cwmsmcn | gy | | G
1.4 710 190« 59 770
3-2 ND! 23 9.6 21 36
6-2 ND 19 16 21 47
TTLC 100 2,500 1,000 2,000 5,000
STLC? 1.0 5 5 20 250
PRG® 810 450 750 41,000 100,000

ok e

ND: Non detect, below laboratory reporting limits.
TTLC: Total Threshold Limit Concentration regulatory concentration for hazardous waste.

STLC: Soluble Threshold Limit Concentration regulatory concentration for hazardous waste.
Total Chromium (1/6 Ratio CrVI/CeII).
EPA Preliminary Remediation Goal for Industrial properties, reported in parts per million.
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Groundwater Sampling/Laboratory Analvysis

‘Three of the probes were advanced to a depth of 20 feet for the recovery of grab groundwater
samples (Figure 2). Samples were analyzed for TPH-g, TPH-d, TPH-MO, VOCs, TOG and
LUFT metals. Silica gel cleanup was performed prior to the TPH and O&G analysis to reduce
mterference from naturally occurring organic compounds. The grab-groundwater samples were
recovered using a dedicated polyethylene tube equipped with a check valve. Following recovery,
the groundwater samples were decanted into appropriate laboratory glassware, labeled, and
preserved in a cooled ice chest for delivery under documented chain of custody.

Concentrations of diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons were reported in each of the three
grab-groundwater samples. Diesel concentrations were reported to range between 110 parts per
billion (ppb) to 1,900 ppb. Motor oil range petroleum hydrocarbons and oil and grease were
reported in two of the three samples. Motor oil ¢oncentrations were report at 2,200 ppb to
9,500 ppb. Qil and grease concentrations were refiorted at 13:ppm to 74 ppm. Gasoline range
petroleum hydrocarbons and cumulative VOCs ‘were reported in one sample at 2,200 ppb and
728.5 ppb, respectively. Resuits of the organic compound laboratory analyses are summarized
in Tables V and VL '

TABLE W~ Organic Compound Summary
Grab Groundwater Samples
{ConcentrationEireported in paris per billion)

Sample TPH TPHE Motor Total Oil Cumulative
Number (asoling Diesel Onl & Grease VOCs by 8260
GW-1 ND' 1,900 9,500 74,000 ND
GW-2 ND ug ND ND ND
GWe3 2z00° 1,500 2,200 13,000 7285

1. ND: Non detect, below laboratory reporting limit.
2. Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

TABLE VI—Selected Volatile Organic Compounds
Grab Groundwater Samples
{Concentrations reported in parts per billion)

, Sum of
Sample Benzene | Toluene Eowl Tol Naphthalene Freaeybe e listed
Number Benzene | Xylenes 1,2.4 1,3,5- 1
VOCs
GW-1 ND? ND ND ND ND ND ND 0
Gw-2 WD ND ND ND ND ND ND 0
GW-3 110 14 120 230 110 99 23 706

1. Does not include all reported YOCs but the sum of concentrations of the seven compounds listed in Table VL
2. ND: Non detect, below laboratory reporting limits.

No detectable LUFT metal concentrations were reported for the groundwater.
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Conclusions and Recommendations

Concentrations of organic compounds were detected in seven of the eight soil samples recovered
from one foot beneath the ground surface. Analysis of deeper samples, recovered at three feet,
was performed on three samples exhibiting elevated organic compound concentrations. The
laboratory reported a significant decrease in the reported concentrations of organic compounds
for the three deeper samples. Cumulative diesel/motor 0il/TOG concentrations decreased with
depth from 44,000 ppm to 284 ppm at the Probe 2 location and from 14,540 ppm to 6,868 ppm at
the Probe 7 location. Soil at the location of Probe 8 was reported to contain 4,789 ppm to below
laboratory reporting limits at the three-foot depth.

Concentrations of at least four of the five LUFT metals were reported in the eight soil samples
recovered from one foot beneath the ground surface and for the three selected samples recovered
at the 3-foot intervals. Cadmium was reported below:laboratory detection limits in four of the
11 soil samples. Concentrations of the metals decreased bétween one and three feet for soils in
the locations of Probes 3 and 6. Chromium and Zinc concentrations were reported to increase
with depth while cadmium and lead decreased with depth at the location of Probe 2. The
reported concentrations for Cd, Pb, Ni and Zn are below EPA Preliminary Remediation Goals
(PRGs) established for Industrial soils. The Cr ceneentration of 710 ppm reported in Sample 2-2
is above the 450 ppm PRG for industrial site soils. The reported metal concentrations do not
exceed the Total Threshold Limit Con¢entration (TTLC) for hazardous waste. Concentrations
above the TTLC value characterize the soil as a hazardous waste. The Soluble Threshold Limit
Concentration (STLC) identifies a threshald for the leachable characteristics for hazardous waste
classification. Concentrations between the STLC and TTLC may require additional analysis for
hazardous waste characterization, Sample concentration dilution occurs during the STLC
extraction/analysis so a ten-fold mmudtiplier is commonly applied to STLC values. Chromium
concentrations are reported to exceed the ten-fold STLC value for four of the samples. The
ten-times STLC lead value is exceeded for six of the samples. Based on these reported
concentrations, additional analysis may be required should the removal of soil occur.

Groundwater analysis detected diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons in the three samples
analyzed. Motor oil and TOG were reported in two of the grab-groundwater samples. Gasoline
range petroleum hydrocarbons and several volatile organic compounds were reported in one
water sample. Concentrations of metals were reported below detection limits in the three
grab-groundwater samples.

A review of the data suggests the site soils are surficially impacted by TPH, and/or volatile
organic compounds. The depth of impact is generally three feet, with localized impact
extending to a depth of five feet or more. Metal concentrations are variable and may be
attributed to the nature of the fill material placed on the property and not by site activities. Based
on the reported analyte concentrations, expostre to the soil at the site does not present a heaith
risk as currently utilized. The noted soil impacts would be considered typical for a vehicle
disassembly facility.
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Impact to groundwater does not appear to be pervasive; however, localized TPH and TOG
present in the groundwater beneath the site could be attributed to activities at the site. It is
untikely the shallow aquifer underlying the property would be considered a drinking water
source; therefore, the reported impacts do not appear significant.

A copy of this report should be provided to the ACEHD and the RWQCB. We are pleased to be of
continued service to you on this project. If you have any questions, please contact us.

Very truly yours,

ENGEO INCORPORATED Reviewed by:
Keith Nowell Shawn Munger
Geologist CHG 413 ™
kn/hg:sitechar

Attachments: Appendix A - Figures
Appendix B — Sampling Forms
Appendix C — McCampbell Analytical, Laboratory Results
Appendix D — ENGEQ Incorporated, Boring Logs
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APPENDIX A

Figure 1 Site Location

Figure 2 Aerial Photograph Showing Boring
Locations

Figure 3 Site Plan with Organic Analysis Summary

Figure 4 Site Plan with Metals Analysis

Figure 5 Site Plan with Groundwater Analysis
Summary
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ENGEOQ INCORPORATED
SOIL SAMPLING iINFORMATION

Job Name: AAA Truck Parts Job Number: 5403.3.001.01
Location1: 3884 Depot Road Date: 11/15/01
Location2: Hayward, California By: K. Nowell
Client: David Weiss

DRILLING INFORMATION

Drilling Contractor: Vironex License No.: C57-705927

Auger Type: Geoprobe Sampler Type: 2.5-inch Continuous Core

Hole Diameter: 2.5-inch

SAMPLINGING INFORMATION
Decon Procedure: TSP: X Distilled Water. X
Solvent: Acid:
Sample Numhber Tirme Size Test Comments
1- 1 9:54 2%y " TPH/TOG/NOC/ILUFT 12"~ 18" sample interval
1. 2 9:55 "% 6" TPHTOGNOCLUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
21 1126 2" v G" TPRITOG/NVOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
9.9 11:27 oMy B TPHITOGNOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
3 1 13:03 2" ¥ B" TPHITOG/NOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
3.9 13:04 2" x B" TPHTOGNOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
4- 1 1051 2"y " TPHTOG/NVOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
4- 2 10:52 2y G TPH/TOG/VOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
5- 1 11:06 2"y " TPHTOG/VOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
5- 2 14:07 2%y g TPH/TOG/NVOC/LUFT 36"~ 42" sample interval
G- 1 1112 oMy @ TPH/TOGNVOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
5 2 11:13 o x B TPHTOGNOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
7- 1 12:39 2 5 B TPH/TOG/NOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
7.2 12:40 2"y 6" TPH/TOG/VOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
8- 1 12:54 2" % §" TPH/TOGNVOC/LUFT 12"- 18" sample interval
8- 72 12:55 2" % §" TPHTOGNOC/LUFT 36"- 42" sample interval
Page 1 of |




ENGEQ INCORPORATED
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING INFORMATION

Job Name: AAA Truck Parts Jab Number: 5403.3.001.01
Location1: 3884 Depo! Road Date: 11/15/01
Location2:  Hayward, California By: K. Nowell
Client: David Weiss

DRILLING INFORMATION

Drilling Contractor: Vironex License No.: C57-705927
Auger Type: Geoprobe Sampler Type:  Dedicated HDPE tubing
Hole Diameter: 2.5-inch

SAMPLINGING INFORMATICN

Decon Procedure: TSP: X Distilled Water: X
Disposible X Acid:

Sarmple Number Time Size Test Comments
CW- 1 10:25 3% 40 ml Gas fVOCs Grab groundwater sample
GW- 1 10:25 2 % 1000 ml Diese! / Motor Qil | Grab groundwater sample
GW- 1 10:25 1 % 1000 mi LUFT metals Grab groundwater sample
GW- 2 11:55 3x 40 mi Gas/VOCs Grab groundwater sample
GW- 2 11:55 2 % 1000 ml Diesel f Motar Oil  |Grab groundwater sample
GW- 2 11'55 1 x 1000 ml LUFT metals Grab groundwater sample
GW- 3 13:25 3 x 40 mi Gas / VOCs Grab groundwater sample
GW- 3 13:25 2 % 1000 m! Diesel / Motor Oil  |Grab groundwater sample
GW- 3 13:25 1 % 1000 mi LUFT metals Grah groundwater sample

Page 1 of 1
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5403.3.001.01
January 4, 2002

APPENDIX C

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Laboratory Test Results

ENGEO

INCORPORATED




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICATL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

. ] )

ENGEO ncorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; | Date Sampled: 1171501
AAA Truck Parts .

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/15/01

11/23/01
Dear Keith:

Enclosed are:

1. the results of 11 samples from your #5403.3.001.01; AAA Truck Parts project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bili for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control hnuts.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank vou for yowr business and I look forward to working with you again.

Stafle £

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/iwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3,001,01; | D2t Sampled: 1171501

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15-11/29/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/15-11/29/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy! tert-Buty! Ether* & BTEX*

EPA methods 3030, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GCFIR(5030)

Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix TPH(g) MTBE | Benzecne ! Tolugne bltz;};i:;e Xylenes %S Erf‘f)og‘;gy
83715 1-1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 101
83717 2-1 S 1.7.b ND ND 0.12 0.017 0.11 112
£3718 2-2 5 ND ND ND 0.018 ND ND 109
83719 3-1 s ND ND ND ND ND ND 105
83721 4-1 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
83723 5-1 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 109
83725 0-1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 110
83727 7-1 5 ND ND ND ND ND 0.0083 112
83728 7-2 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 112
83729 g-1 S ND ND ND ND ND ND 111
83730 g-2 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
Reporting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

otherwise stated; ND
e e | S | rOmgkg | 005 | 000 | 0005 | 0.005 1 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
in ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbel! Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmedified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoling?); c) lighter gasoling range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasolime range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are sigmficant; h) highter than water immiscible

¢ sheen is present; 1) liguid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable patiern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 \ JE Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Teiephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

| ENGEOQ Incorporated Client Project ID: #54033.001.05; | Date Sampled: 11/15/01

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15-11/28/01
Client P.O: ' Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/29/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Qil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil with
Silica Gel Clean-up*
EPA methods modified 8013, and 3550 or 3516; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) ar GCFITX3510)

LabiD | Client!D | Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo}’ , ngég‘;‘;fé‘y
83715 1-1 S ND ND 86
83717 2-1 s 1100,2 7900 S
83718 22 8 19,8,k 65 - 102
83719 3-1 S 67,2 400 100
83721 4-1 S 23.gb 160 100
83723 5-1 S 25,8 51 ; 106
83725 G-1 ] 9.2,¢ 56 100
83727 7-1 ) 140.¢ 2400 100
83728 7-2 8 68,2 1000 102
83729 8-t 5 59.¢ 130 102
83730 ) S ND ND 100
Reporting Limit unless w 30 ug/L 250 ugiL
ot deoted sbove e
reporting limit S | 1.0 mgrkg 5.0 mg/kg

*waler samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLF extracts in

ug/l

# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surTogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

*The fotlowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in naturz and McCampbell Aaalytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: 2) unmodified ar weakly modified diese! is sipnificant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattemn; c)
aged dieset? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; €} medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g} oil range compounds are significant; 1) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid

sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 3\ A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




ENGEO Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

_ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
Client Project ID: #5403 3.001.01; | D2t Sampled: 11/15/01
AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01
Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15-11/28/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/28/01

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up) *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071, Standard Methods 3520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

Lab [D Client [D Matrix 01l & Grease*
B3715 1-1 S ND
83717 2-1 8 35,000
83718 2-2 S 200
83719 3-1 S 1160
83721 4-1 ) 1000
83723 5-1 s 480
83725 6-1 S 300
83727 7-1 3 12,000
83728 7-2 S 5700
83729 8-1 5 4600
83730 8-2 S ND
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W S mg/L.
stated; NI means not detected above
the reporling Emit S 50 mg/ke

* water samples are reparted in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, sail and studge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

mg/l.

k) lighter than water immiscible sheen is

present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

j ; Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925.798-1622
hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.cam E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ENGEQ Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;

AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 11/15/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

! EPA method 8260

Valatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 83715

Client ID 1-1

Matrix s
Compound Cancentration® Revorive in Compound Concentration* Reporne L

W 5 W S

Acetone ™ ND 50 25§ trans-1,3-Dichloropropene N 1.0 5.0
Benzene ND 1.0 50 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromohenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene N[ ] 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 Hexachlorabutadizne ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 [edomethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Tsopropyibenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone "a-' ND 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzeng ND 1.0 30 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 50
terl-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 58| Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isabutyl ketone '© ND 1.0 54
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 50 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) --- 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 25
Chloroethane ND 1.0 50 | n-Propyl benzene ND LG 50
2-Chlorocthyl Viny] Ether'® ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1.1,1,2-Tetrachioroethans ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 10 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachicroethane ND 1.0 3.0
2-Chiorotoluene ND j.0 50 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 Toluene ™ ND 1.G 5.0
Dibromachioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorohenzene ~ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane ND 2.0 10 1.2, 4-Trichloobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromaomethans N 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 ¢ 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichlorohenzene ND 1.0 54 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
! 4-Dichlerchenzene ND 1.0 5.0 || Trichlorofluoramethane NI 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 30 | 1,2.5-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1.1-Dichloroethane NI 1.0 5.0 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichicroethane ND 1.0 30 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene NI 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlnrocthene ND 1.0 5.0 Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chlaride ™ NG 1.0 50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 Xylenes, tata i ND i.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Comments:
1 .3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 167
1,[-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 |} Telugne-d8 106
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromotluorohenzene 127

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ugfkg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L.

NI means not detected zbove the reporting limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-prapanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chioroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexancne; () dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanane; {g) 4-methyi-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; {h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sampie that contains greater than ~35 vol. %
sediment; (j} sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methytbenzene; {m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloreethene; (o) dimethyibenzenes,

DHS Certification No. 1644

A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5360
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Awww. mecampbell.com B-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ENGEQO Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Clhient Project ID: £5403.3.001.01,
AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 11/15/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

EPA method 8260

Velatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 83717

Client ID 2-1

Magrix S
Compound Caoncentration* Seportine Lt Compound Concentration® Kevorting it

W § W S
Acetone ! ND 50 [ 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND 10 5.0
Benzene ND 1.9 [ a0 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzens 6.7 1.0 5.0
Bromochlnromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-lsopropy! toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 Methyl butyl ketone w ND 1.0 50
sce-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.6 | Methylene Chlgride™ ND 1.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ 26 20 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 | Methylisobutyl ketone 55 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.¢ 50 [ Methyl tert-Butyi Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Waphthalene ND 5.0 25
Chloraethane ND 1.0 5.0 n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1.0 20 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chloreform ND 1.0 3.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 3.0
2-Chigrotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloreethene ND<10 1.0 50
4-Chiorotoluene ND L0 3.0} Toluene™ 76 1.0 3.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 10 5.0 1.2,3-Trichlorcbenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromao-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10} 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 | 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichlorobenzenc ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichloracthang ND 1.0 5.0
I.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 || Trichloroelhene NI 1.6 5.0
¢ 14-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1. 5.0

Dichiorodi luoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.2 4-Trimethyibenzene 15 1.0 50
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzenc 82 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 [ Vinyt Chloride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Xylenes, totat @ 40 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 [ Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (o)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Dibromofluoromethane : 103
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 104
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/l., soil and studge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means anatyte not applicabie Lo this analysis

{(h) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketane; {c) (2-chioraethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol, %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m) zcetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chlproethene; {o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




_ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maini@meccampbell.com

ENGEOQ Incorporated Client Project 1D #5403.3.001.01; Date Sampled: 11/15/01

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Chient Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Chient P.C: Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

Volatile Organies By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83719

Client 1D 3-1

Matrix 5
Compound | Concentration* Lovoning Lird Compound Concentration® Reporne

: w 3 W 8
Acetone ™! ND 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1.0 5.0
Benzenc ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoebenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Etbyibenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bramachioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 54 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.G 5.0 [ lodomethane ND 1.0 54
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | lsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-lsopropy! tcluene ND 1.0 54
n-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl henzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 | Methyl isobutyl ketone © ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) --- 1.0 50
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 25
Chlorogthane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
Z-Chioreethyt Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene ™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chioreform ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,]1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloremethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 3.0
2-Chiorololuene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotofuene ND 1.0 | 50 § Toluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromochloromethans ND 1.a 5.0 1,2,3-Trichklorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropans NI 2.0 10 1,2 4-Trichletobenzene ND 5.0 25
I Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloraethane ND 1.0 5.0

1.,2-Dichlarobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1.1,2-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1.,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichloroditluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 { 1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichioroethane ™ND 1.0 50 1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichlorcethene ND 1.0 3.0 | Vinyl Acetais ™ ND 50 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.07 [ Vinyt Chloride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Xvlenes, total ™ ND 10 || 50
1.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromefivoromethane 102
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-ci# 106
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 114

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge szrpies in ug/kg, wipes in ugfwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

(b} 2-prepanane or dimethy! ketone; (¢) {2-chlorogthoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (g) dichloramethane, (f) 2-butanone; {g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone ar isoprapylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that containg greater than -3 vel. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high arganic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; §) methylbenzene; {m} acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chlarcethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. \

DHS Certification No. 1644 \:}!M Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620) Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbet].com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001,01; | D2t Sampled: 11/15/01

2401 Crow Cangon Rd, Ste 200 |00 ek Fams Date Received; 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83721

Chent 1D 4-1

Matrix s
Compound Concentration* Aepoming Lim Compound Concentration® Reporioe bim?,

W S W 8
Acctane ™ ND 50 25 | wans-1,3-Dichloropropene NI 1.0 50
Benzene ND 1.0 3.0 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 5.0 | Isepropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-lsopropyl taiuene ND 1.0 50
n-Bulyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone ® ND 1.0 3.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 30 | Methylene Chiaride' ND 1.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 16 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 i0
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 [ Methyl isobutyl ketone " ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ert-Butyl Ether (MTBE} e 1.0 50
Cilarobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 25
Chloreethane ND 1.0 5.0 | u-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether™ ND 1.0 20 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chleroform ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 50 1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloratoluene ND 1.0 50 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 50
4-Chloretoluene ND 10 1 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromnchlorarnethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2, 3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
- 1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane ND 2.0 10 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3.0 25
i Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichletoethane ND 1.0 5.0

1,2-Dichiorabenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorebenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Trichlorogthene ND 1.0 50
1. 4-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 54
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1.2,3-Trichioroprepane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzens ND 1.9 5.0
1.1-Dichlaroethene ND 10 | 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 50 || Xylenes, total ™! ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichlorgpropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1.3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries {(4)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 [ Dibromotluoromethane 104
1.1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene-d8 107
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 50 | 4-Bramofluorobenzene 119

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and alt TCLP / SPLP extracts m ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporting Jlimit, N/A means analyte not epplicable (o this analysis

{b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; {c) (2-chloroethoxy) cthene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; {f} 2-butanane; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanane or isopropylacetone; (h) Hghter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; {f) sample dilued due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; {{) methyibenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ' _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/www mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ENGEQ Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403,3.000.01; | D%e Sampled: 11/15/01

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83723

Client ID 541

Matrix 5
Compound Concentratian® Repartive L Compound Concentration Reponine

W S W s
Acetone ™ ND 50 25 | trans-1,3-Dichleroprepene ND 1.0 5.0
Benzene ND L 1.0 50 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 | 3.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 ¢ 50 Hexachlorohutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 3.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromoform NI 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1§ p-lsopropy! toluene ND 1.0 50
' n-Buty] benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl butyl ketone @ ND 1.0 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Buty! benzene ND 10 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 1 Methyl iscbutyl ketone ¥ ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 50 | Methyl tert-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 5.0 25
Chloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 3.0
i Chioroform ND 1.0 30 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlercethane ND 1.0 540

Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.9 5.0
2-Chloroteluene ND 1.0 3.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotoluenc ND 1.0 50 7| Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromachloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 3.0 25
Dibromemethane ND 1.0 50 1,1.1-Tricklorogthane NI 1.0 50
1.2-Dichlarobenzene ND 1.0 EXH 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 30
1,3-Dichlgrobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 30
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 1.0 3.0 Trichloroftugromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichloreditluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichioropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-[richloreethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichlorpethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.1-Dichloroelhene ND T0 | 50 | Viny! Acetate ™ NI 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 50
irans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 30 | Xylenes, total = ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2.2-Dichloroprapane ND 1.0 50 Dibromoflucremethane 103
1.1-Dichlaroprapene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 107
cis- 1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 3.0 | 4-Bromofiuorohenzene 122

“water and vapar samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ugfwipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
NI means not detected zbove the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicabie Lo this analysis

(b) 2-propanone or dimethy] ketone; (¢} (2chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; () dichlaromethane; (f} 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sampie diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzens; (I] methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloraethene; {o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 2 M_Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




_ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC., Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 923-798-1622

http:/fwww . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; | Date Sampled: 111501

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83725

Ciient ID 6-1

Matrix s
Compound Concentration® Reporine Lt Compound Concentration® Feporivs Lim?

W S W S

Acetone ND 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0
Renzene ND 1.0 59 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromabenzene wND 1.0 5.0 Ethylbenzene ‘ ND 1. 5.0
Bromochloromethane ND 1.0 50 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 30 25
Brameodichioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.0 58 | lsopropyibenzene ND 1.0 50
Rromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-lsopropyl wluecne ND 1.0 50
n-Butyt benzene ND 10 | 50 | Methyl buty! ketone ™ D 10§ 50
sec-Buty! benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyiene Chioride™ ND 1.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyt ethyl ketone ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 3.0 | Methyliscbutyl ketone ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachioride ND 1.0 50 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chiorehenzene ND 1.0 50 | Naphthalene ND 3.0 25
Chleroethane ND 1.0 5.0 7§ n-Propy! benzene N 1.0 5.0
2-Chloraethyl Vinyl Ether'™ ND i.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chioromiethane ND 1.0 3.0 3,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane ND 1.0 50
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 50
4-Chloroteluens ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloremethane NI 1.0 50 1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene ND [ 5.0 23
1,2-Dibrome-3-chioropropane ND 240 10 1,2,4-Trichlorabenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 3.0 1,1,1-Trichlorocthane NT) i.0 3.0
1,2-Drichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ~ND 1.0 3.0 Trichloroethene NI 1.0 5.0
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Trichlarefiuoromethane . ND 1.0 50
Dichiorodifluoramethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane NI 1.0 5.0 1,2 A-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1.2-Dichloroethane ND N EREY 50 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
1,1-Dichlaraethene ND 1.0 50 | Yinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichlorpethene ] ND 1.0 50 Vinyl Chloride oy ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0 Xylenes, total W NI 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 || Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromotivoromethane 114
1,1-Dichlarepropenc ND 1.0 30 | Toluene-d8 107
cis-1,3-Dichlaropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene | 112

*water and vapor samples are repotted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and 2l TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L
ND means not detected above the reporiing limit, N/A means analyls not applicable to this analysis

(b) 2-propancne or dimethy) ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanane; (g} dichloromethane; (f} 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; {j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; 1) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n}
chioroethene; {6) dimethylbenzenes. ‘ N

DHS Certification No. 1644 A \ELEdward Hanulton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

[10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheca, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp-/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ENGEOQ Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;
AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 1}/15/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

EPA method 8260

Yolatile Organics By GC/MS

LabID 83727

Client ID 7-1

Matrix 5
Compound Concentration® Reperipe Lt Compound Concentration™ feoore Lk

W 5 W 8
Acetone ! ND 5.0 25 | trans-1.3-Dichloraprapene ND 1.0 5.9
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 590
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 50 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 540
RBromochioromethane ND 1.0 50 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 50 [odomethane ™ND 1.0 50
Bromoiorm ND 1.0 5.0 | Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromemethane ND 1.0 5.0 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl henzene NI 10 | 50 | Methyl buty! ketone @ ND 10 | 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 5.0 | Methylene Chloride'™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ NI 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 | Methyl isobuty] ketone & ND 1.0 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methy! tert-Bulyl Ether (MTBE) -— i.0 5.0
Chlombenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 25
Chlorocthane ND 1.0 3.0 [ n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ WD 1.0 50
¢ Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 1.1.1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 3.0 | Tetrachloroethenc ND<10 1.0 5.0
4-Chlerotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene WD 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 2.0 10 1.2.4-Trichiorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane NI 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichiorogthane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzens NI 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichiorehenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
i 1 4-Dichlarobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Trichlorofluoromethang ND 1.0 3.0

Dichlerodifluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.G 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichioroethene ND 10 5.0 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 50 25
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
(rans-1,2-Dichlarocthene ND 1.0 5.0 Xylenes, total ™ ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 | Comments:
1,3-Dichleropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromoflucromethane 113
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 3G 5.0 | Toluene-d8 110
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | 4-Bromotluorohenzene 116

"water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND meuns not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{13) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chiorosthoxy} ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; () dichioromethane; (f) 2-butanong; {g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (i} sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; ) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; {n)
chloroethere; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ﬂ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403,3.001,01; | D¢ Sampled: 11/15/01
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
. Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/20-11/21/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83729
Client ID 2.1
Matrix 5
i COlTlpOLII’ld Concentration® Reporting Limit Compcmnd Concentration™* Reportmg Limil
W 3 W S
Acetone ND 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 3.0
Benzene ND 1.6 5.0 i Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 50
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 3.0
Bromachloromethane ND 1.0 3.0 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 5.0
Bromaform ND 1.0 3.0 || Tsopropylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
Bromemethane i ND . 1D 50 || p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 f 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 | 50 | Methyl butyl ketone ™ ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 530 | Methylene Chioride™ ND 1.0 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1o 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 50 | Methyl isobutyl ketone ' ND 1.0 50
Carban Tetrachloride ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE} --- 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Naphthalene ND 50 25
Chioroethane ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
T 2-Chloreethyl Vinyt Ether™ NDY T0 | 50 | Styreng™ ND 1.0 50
Chloroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND 1.0 50
Chloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
2-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND<10 1.0 5.0
4-Chiorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 [ Taluene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND 1.0 30 1,2,3-Trichlerobenzene ND 50 25
1,2-Dibroemo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2 A-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomeibane ND 1.0 50 | 1,1,i-Trichioroethane ND 1.¢ 3.0
1.2-Dichlorcbenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 10 50 Trichloracthene ND 1.0 50
: 1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 50
| Drichiorodiflupromethane ND 1.0 50 1,2, 3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichiaroethane ND 1.0 3.0 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorogthane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Acetate ™ ND 5.0 25
¢is-1,2-Dichloracthene ND 1.0 50 | vinyl Chieride ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichlarocthiene ND T0 | 3.0 | Xylenes, tolal ™ ND 7.0 50
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 I Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (o)
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 50 Dibremofluoremethane 14
1,}1-Diichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 107
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 I 4-Bromofluorobenzene 122

“water and vapor samples are reportad in ug/L, soil and studge samptes in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts inug/l
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{1} 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene: (d) 2-hexanone; (€) dichloromethane; () 2-butancne; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone of isopropylacetane; (h) Highter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that cantains greater than ~3 val. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due wo high organic confent; (k) ethenylbenzene; (9 methylbenzene; {m} acetic acid ethenyl ester;, {11)
chlaracthene; (o) dimethylbenzenes. ?

DHS Certification No. 1644 Aj_‘ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560)
Tclephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

ENGEO Incorporated
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;
AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

! Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 11/15-11/28/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/29/01
LUFT Metals*
EPA analytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2"
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Cadntium | Chromium| Lead Nickel Zine *a Recovery
Surrogate

B3715 1-1 S TTLC ND 38 7.4 44 54 97
83717 2-1 8 TTLC 4.1 61 2340 30 300 102
83718 2.2 S TTLC 1.4 710 190 59 770 93
83719 ] s TTLC 1.0 390 10} 32 1100 93
83720 3-2 5 TTLC ND 23 9.6 21 16 100
83721 4-1 8 TTLC 2.1 61 110 34 320 103
83723 5-1 S TTLC ND 48 13 32 88 103
83725 6-1 5 TTLC 2.5 260 310 40 1800 106
8372G 0-2 S TTLC ND 19 16 21 47 99
83727 7-1 S TTLC 1.2 27 150 28 170 105
83729 B-1 ) TTLC 0.74 220 60 51 500 104

S TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 3.0 2.0 1.0

Reporting Limit uniess
otherwise stated; ND w e |oo0osmgll | 002 0.005 0.05 0.05
means not detected above
the reporting limit STLC,
--- TCLP 0.01 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.03 0.05

* water samples are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samiples in my/kg, wipes in ug/wips and all TCLP / STLC / SPLY extracts in mg/L
# Lead is analysed using EPA method 6010 {ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for water samples
2 EPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLC), 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(s0hids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

& DISTLE extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not epplicable to STLC regulatory limits.
* surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

% reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EFA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal cancentrations.

DHS Certification No, 1644

( fiIi[ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http: /Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. . D :
ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; ate Sampled: 11/15/01
AAA Truck Parts i
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15-11/29/01
| Client P.Ox Date Analyzed: 11/28-11/29/01
i
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8620 or 602; California RWQCB (8F Bay Region) method GCFID{3030)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)"* MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes % Rfecovery
benzene Surrogate
83718 2-2 S ND . ND ND 0.018 ND ND 109
23728 7-2 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 112
83730 8-2 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND 100
Reporting Limit uniess W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise slated; ND ' ’
d ab
e e | S | vomghg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0.008

* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/l

¥ cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in natwe and MeCampbell Analytical is not respongible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakiy modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d} gaseling range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; €) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); T)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese! range compounds are significant; k) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; J) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 - Edward Hamilton, Lab Directot




_ - 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/Avww.mecampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; | Date Sampled: 11715701

AAA Truck Parts )
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/28/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/28-11/29/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Oil with
Silica Gel Clean-up*
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510, California RWQCR (SF Bay Region) method GUFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

[
LabID | ClientlD | Matrix TPH(d)" TPH(mo)" /h Recovery
Surrogate
83718 2-2 S 19.g,b 65 102
83728 7-2 B 68.g : 100 102
83730 8-2 S ND ND 100
Reporting Limit uniess W S0 ug/L 250 ua/L
otherwise stated; ND means i
nol detected above the
reporting fimit S 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mglkg |

*yater samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

ug/L

* cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sarple peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; swirogate has been

diminished by dilution of original extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampbell Anabytical s not respansible for their
interpretation: a) unmadified or weakly modilted diesel is significant; b} diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; ¢}
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; e) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (7); f)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; 1) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liguid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

[DHS Certification No. 1644 . Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




ENGEQ Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

. 116 2nd Avenue Sauth, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
: http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Client Project ID: #5403.3.001,01; | D¢ Sampled: 11/15/01
AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01
Client Contact: Keith Nowell _ Date Extracted: 11/28/01
Chent P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/28/01

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-np) *
EPA mefhods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&TF or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

Lab [D Client ID ! Matrix 0il & Grease*
83718 2-2 5 200
83728 7-2 S 5700
83730 8-2 5 ND

Reporting Limit unless otherwise

W

5mg/lL

stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit

50 mg/kg

* water samples are reported in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in

| mg/L

T} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~-5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

ﬁ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Ié McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : $25-798-1622

htep:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ENGEO Incorperated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01,
AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted; 11/28/01

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/29/01
LUET Metals*
EPA analytical methods 6010/206.7, 239.2"
L)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | Extraction® | Cadmium | Chromium| Lead Nicket Zine % Recavery
Surrogate
83718 2-2 ) TTLC 1.4 710 190 59 770 93
83720 | 3.2 S TTLC ND 23 9.6 21 36 100
83726 6-2 S TTLC ND 19 16 21 47 90
!
) TTLC 0.5 mg/kg 0.5 30 2.0 1.0
Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND W TTLC  |0.00SmgL | 002 0003 0.03 0.05
means not detected above
the reporting limit STLC
--- TCLD 0.01 mg/L .05 0.2 0.05 0.05

* water samples are reporied in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP extracts in mg/b
* |_ead 35 analysed using EPA method 6014 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP extracts and method 239.2 {AA Fumace) for water samples
® EPA extraction methods 1311{TCLP}, 3010/2020{water, TTLC), 3040({organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

# DISTLC exuactions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatary limits.
* surrogate dituted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicahle to this analysis

* reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accordance with EPA
methodologies and can significantly effect reperted metal congendrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

) /{p‘j Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip:/fwww. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date:  11/15/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix: Soil
Concentraﬁon: mg/kg %Recovery
Compound : ; Amount : RPD
Sample; MS | MSD Spiked MS EMSD
SampleiD; 117401 Instrument: GGC-3
Surrogate ND 2107.0005109.000 100.00 \ 107 109 19
Xylenes ND | 0338 | 0338 | 030 | 113 113 | 03
Ethylbenzene ND | 0111 | 0113 | 0.10 M1 113 | 18
. Toluene ND | 0112 | 0114 | 0.0 12 0 114 | 18
Benzene ND {04107 . 0100 | 010 | 107 i 108 | 19
MTBE ND | 0.087 | 0088 |- 0.0 87 | 88 | 1.1
TPH (gas) ND | 0927 : 0920 1.00 93 | 82 | 038
(M—Sample)
% Re covery o tpked
_(MS-ASD) 100
(MS+A4SD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www_mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: 11/16/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix:  Soil
| Concentration: mg/kg %Recovery |
%compw"d Sample. MS MSD ‘;’:i‘,’(‘:: MS EMSD RPD '
SamplelD: 11140 Instrument: GC-2ZA
%mg;rrogatﬁ ND 7%103.000%103.000 100.00 103 103 | 00
| TPH {diesel) ND ;136.0005136.0%] 150.00 91 &1 : 00

( MS-Sampiz)
- % Rccovery:m - 100
( M5-MSD)

{ M5+MSD)

2400

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

l 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
http://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020
Date: 11/16/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix:  Soil
; Concentration: mg/kg %Recovery
E Compound Samplei MS MSD ‘;’;‘i‘:“:;t MS Msp | 0
SamplelD: 112801 Instrument: MB-1
1 Oit & Grease _ ND 19,800 20.000 20.80 95 % | 10

( M5 -Sample )
# Re covery = AmouniSpiked
( MS-M3D)

( MS+MSD)

2100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

| 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553~5560
hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbeil.com

QC REPORT
VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)

Date:  1/20/01 Extraction: N/A Matrix:  Soil
! Concentration: ug/kg %Recovery
Compaund ; | Amount E RPD
| Samplei MS  MSD | ‘gl | MS | MSD

SamplelD:; 116901 Instrument.  GC-10
. Surrogate ND | 1060 : 1070 | 10000 | 106 . 107 | 09 3
| Toluene ND | 495 | 490 | 5000 | 99 | %8 | 10 |
Benzene ND | 505 ; 505 | 5000 | 101 | 101 | 00
Chiorobenzene ND | 525 | 520 | 5000 | 105 : 104 | 1.0
Trichloroethene ND | 375 370 | 5000 | 75 ;. 74 | 13
' 1,1-Dichloroethene ND | 525 525 | 5000 | 105 ! 105 | 00

( M5 -Sample’}
AmowniSpiked 100
(¥5-M5D)

" (M5+MSD)

% Re covery =

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htmp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail; main@mecampbell.com

RPD means Relatve Percent Deviation

QC REPORT
LUFT
Date: 11/16/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix: Soil
! Concentrati'on: mg/kg “%Recovery
Compound i . A : RPD
Sample; WS | MSD Soixed | MS [ msD
SamplelD: 110901 Instrument:  P-1 | AA
Surogate? | N {1069 | 1034 | 10000 | 107 - 103 | 36
Copper ND 5.5 5.2 5.00 111§ 104 | 63
Zinc ND | 50 @ 54 5.00 100 : 103 | 28
Lead ND 4.7 4.4 5.00 94 87 6.9
Nickel ND 5.5 49 5.00 111 | 98 12.2
| Chromium ND 49 4.9 5.00 99 | 97 1.6
Cadmium ND 5.0 49 5.00 100 | 97 24
{ ME-Sampie)
# Re covery = iSpiked
J(MEMD) o
{ MS+MSD)
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EN ‘ : E 0 2401 Crow Canyon Road Sutte 200
San Ramon, CA 24583 837] 6 ,LP

|NCORPO R ATED Phone: {925) B38-1600 _
Fax (925) 838-7425 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 8_37]7
288 ZenwO F1 R, §
PROJECT NUMBER: I’ROJBCT NAME: o 8 837 ] 8
v o4 - " .
5403.3.001.01 |AAA Truck Parts s | 8E g g : % 'g 3 4 REMARKS)
gla &= gl< Ele &
(T ggz’%%géiga‘ggga“% 8 : REQUIRED . 837]9
. = g f E Sla % = § g a4 : aw § & < f‘: g
Keith Nowell | et Mot EHEE EE R R . 3OEClE DETECTION
, - ERRZ|GET530R 1HE ¢l E |S LIMITS 83720
! CONTAINER | CONTAINER | PRESER- =lo 18 |z jg* =
SAMPLE NUMBER DATE TIME MATRIX NUMEER SIZE VATIVE 5 E - E 8372
1-1 11/15/01 9:54 Soil 1 2"x 6" None | X | X X X X - o "+
1-2 | 11/15/01| 9:55 Soil 1 2"x 6" | Nome | a8 HOLD-- analysis pending 8 37 29
2-1 11/15/01 | 11:26 Soil 1 2"x 6" | Nome | X | X X X 1X Hee
2- g4 11/15/01 11:27 Soil 1 2"x 6" | Nome | XX >( i HOLD-- analysis pending 83723
3- R 11/15/01 | 13:.03 Soil 1 2"x6" | None | X | X X X X &
3-2 | 11/15/01 | 13:04 | Soil 1 2"x 6" | None . ey HOLD- analysis pending e
4-1 | 1/iso1| 10:51 | soil 1| 2'x6" | None | X| X x| |X X 83724
4-2 | 1V15/01 1 10:52 | Soil 1 2"x 6" | Nome HOLD-- analysis pending ~ .
5-41] 11/15/01 1 11:06 Soil 1 2"x6" { None | X | X X X X 837 25
5- 1. 11/15/01 11:07 Soil 1 2"x 6" None HOLD-- analysis pending - . .
6-%1| 11/15/01 11:12 Seil 1 2"x 6" None | X| X X X X ' 837 6
6- 21- 11/15/01 11:13 1 Soil - 1 2'x 6 None. | .- 1 O O s ¢ ' HOLD-- analysis pending
7- 1 | ti/15/01 ) 12:39 Soil 1 Z'x 6" | Nome |X|{X | X X X 83727
7-2 | 1/1501 | 12:40 | soil i 2'x 6" | None |~ | XX ¥ - HOLD-- analysis pending -
8- 1 11/15/01 12:54 Soil 1 2"x 6" None ) X X X X X 37%
8- 2 11/15/01 12:55 Soil 1 2"x 6" MNone |, X X )( HOLD-- analysis pendmg i
vl @ o ?»
- | 83730
QUISHED BY: DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/ TiME RECEIVED BY: L '
i € . .
Nowed/ i I \/ | VOAS | 086 METALS| OTHER | o
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME RN o \/ DATR TME [RECEVED Y
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE !/ TIME RE D FOR LABORATORY RY: [\ s REMARKS:
i_&m I —| % [Standard TAT. Run Silica Gel Cleanup on TEPH and O&G. Report TEPH as Diesel
, . and Metor Oil.

ce.vny



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://'www.mecampbell.corn E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01, | Date Sampled: 1171501
AAA Truck Parts .
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon. CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/15/01
11/22/01
Dear Keith:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #5403.3.001.01; AAA Truck Parts project,

2}. a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our conirol limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with vou again,

ey Q@Q

dward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip:/Awww.mecampbelt.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; Date Sampled: 11/15/01
AAA Truck Parts .
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/16/01
. i
Client P.O: | Date Analyzed: 11/16/01
Gasoline Range {(C6-C12) Volatite Hydrocarbons as Gasoline *
EPA methods 5030, medified 8015; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
LabID | ClientId | Marix TPH(g)" % Recovery
Surrogate
83731 GW-1 W WD 104
83732 GW-2 W ND ‘ 107
83733 GWw-3 W 22002 119
Reporting Limit unless 7
otherwise stated; ND means W S0 ugl
not detected above the
reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

* cluttered chramatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified pasoiine is sigmficant; b) heavier gasoline range cotnpounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromategraphic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasaline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?7); )
one {0 a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h} lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i} liquid sarnple that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 : Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622

http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01; | D2t Sampled: 11/15/01
2401 Crow Canyon Ra., Ste200 | o ek Fars Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon. CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16/01
Diesel Range (C10-C23) and Oil-Range (C18+) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel and Motor Qil with
Silica Gel Clean Up*
EPA methods modified 80135, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Regien) method GCFID{3550) or GCFID{3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* TPH{mo}* % Recovery
Surrogate
83731 GW-1 w 1900,g 9300 83
83732 GW.2 W 110,b,g ND 96
83733 GW-3 W 1500,g.d 2200 101
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 50 ug/L 250 ug/L
stated; NI} means not detected above
the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg 5.0 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, wipe samples i ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mgfkg, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP extracts in
ug/L

¥ cluttered chromatogram Tesulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surogate peak is on elevated baseline, or; surrogate has been
diminished by dilution of original extract.

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: ) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diese] range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d} gasoline range compounds are significant; ) medium boiling point paitern that does not match diesel (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; 1) liquid
sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

)
DHS Certification No. 1644 ! i Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Ié McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

116 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 923-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mecampbell. com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;
AAA Truck Parts .
2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 Date Received: 11/15/01
San Ramon. CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowell Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16/01

Petroleum Oil & Grease (with Silica Gel Clean-up} *
EPA methods 413.1, 9070 or 9071; Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&E for solids and 5520 B&F or 503 A&E for liquids

LabID Client ID Matrix Oil & Grease*
83731 GW-] W 74
83732 GW-2 W ND
83733 GW-3 W 13
Reporting Limit urless otherwise W 5 mg/L
stated; NI means not detected above
the reporting limit S 50 mg'kg

* water samples are reparted in mg/L, wipe samples in mg/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mgskg, and all TCLP / 8TLC/ SPLP extracts in

mg/L

h} lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sarple that containg greater than ~5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 943553-5560
Telephone ; 925-
hitp:/farww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

ENGEQ Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

AAA Truck Parts

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact: Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 11/16-11/20/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/20/01

EPA method 8260

VYolatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab ID 83731

Client ID GW-1

Matrix W
Compound Concentration*® Reportics Limi Compound Coneentration™ Reporting L

w 8 W 3

Acetone ND 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0
Benzenc ND 1.0 5,0 | Ethylene dibronide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 50
Bromochloramethane ND 1.G 3.0 | Hexachlorohutadiene ND 50 25
Bromaodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 50
Bromoform ND 1.3 3.0 1 Isopropylbenzene ND 10 50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 50 | p-Isopropyt toluene ND 1.0 5.0
n-Butyl henzene NI 1.0 | 50 | Methylbutyl ketone ™ ND 1.0 50
sec-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methylene Chloride™ ND Lo 50
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™ ND 2.0 10
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone ® ND 1.0 3.0
Carbon Tetrachloride WD 1.0 5.0 || Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Maphthalene ND 5.0 25
Chloroethane ND 1.6 5.0 [ n-Propy! benzene ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether™ ND 1.0 50 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 EXi]
Chloroform ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane WD 1.0 540
Chloromethane ND 1.0 3.0 | 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 540
2-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 5.0 | Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 50
4-Chlorotoluene ND 1.0 50 | Teluene™ ND 1.0 50
Dibromechioromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 2.0 10 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 50 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | L,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 Trichlorefluoromethane ND 1.0 50
Dichlorodiflusromethang ND 1.0 5.0 | 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 50
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 1.0 50 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,3,5-Tnimethylbenzens ND 1.0 50
1,i-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Viny! Acetate ™ ND 50 | 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chionde ™ ND 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 30 | Xylenes, total @ ND 1.0 3.0
1,2-Dichloreprapane ND 1.0 5.0 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2.2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 118
1,1-Dichloroprepene ND 1.0 5.0 | Toluene-d8 99
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 1.0 540 | 4-Bromofluorabenzene 106

“water and vapar samples arc reparted in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means nat detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis

{b) Z-propancne or dimethy! ketone; (c} (2-chloroethoxy) ethenc; {d} 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butancne; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %

sediment; {j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene,

chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

ﬂ] methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (m)

DHS Certification No. 1644

Al o Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htip://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: mainggmecampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated Client Project ID: #54033.001.01; | DAt Sampled: 11/15/01

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200 AAA Truck Parts Date Received: 11/15/01

San Ramon, CA 94583 Client Contact: Keith Nowel] Date Extracted: 11/16-11/20/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/20/01

Volatile Organics By GC/MS
EPA method 8260

Lab ID 83732

Client ID GW-2

Matrix W
Compound Concentration® Repertne Himk Compound Concentration™ Seportne Lmh

W 5 W 5

Acetane ® ND 5.0 25 | trams-1,3-Dichloropropene WD 1.0 5.0
Benzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylene dibromide ND 1.0 5.0
Bromobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 5@
Bromochloromethane ND 10 5.0 { Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 | lodomethane ND 1.0 s
Brameform ND 1.0 5.0 | lsopropylbenzens ND 1.6 5.0
Bromoemethane ND 1.0 5.0 [ p-Isopropyl toluene ND 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND 10 50 | Methy! butyl ketone © ND 1.¢ 5.0
sec-Butyl benzene KD 1.0 50 | Methyiene Chloride™ ND 1.0 5.0
tert-Butyl benzene ND 1.0 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ND 240 10
Carbon Dhsulfide ND 1.0 5.0 | Methy! isobutyl ketone ** ND 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 10 5.0 | Methyl tert-Buty] Ether (MTBE) - 1.0 5.0
Chlorcbenzene ND 1.0 5.0 | Naphthalene ND 50 25
Chlorgethane - ND 1.0 5.0 | n-Propyl benzene ND 1.0 50
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Bther™ ND 1.0 ¢ 5.0 | Styrene™ ND 1.0 5.0
Chlaroform ND 1.0 50 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 50
Chloremethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorotoluenc ND 1.0 540 [ Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 5.0
4-Chiorotoluene WD 1.0 30 | Toluene™ ND 1.0 54
Dhbromochloromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprapane ND 20 10 1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5.0 25
Dibromomethane ND 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 5.0 Trichlaroethene NI 1.0 50
1,4-Drichlorobenzene ND 1.0 50 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-vchloroethane ND 1.0 5.0 [,2,4-Trimethylbenzene NI 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 1.0 50 1,3,5-Tnmethylbenzene ND 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloreethene ND 1.0 5.0 | vinyl Acetate ™ NI 5.0 25
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 10 | 5.0 | Vinyl Chioride ™ ND 1.0 { 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 50 | Xylencs, total © ND 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 10 5.0 | Comments:
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 10 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichioropropane ND 1.0 5.0 | Dibromofluoromethane 119
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 5.0 Toluene-d§ 98
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ‘ND 1.0 50 4-Bromofluorobenzene 106

“water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLF / SPLP extracts in ug/T.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this anajysis

(b} Z-propanone ar dimethyl ketone; (¢) (2-chloroethoxy) ethene; {d) 2-hexanone; (¢) dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyl-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetong; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i) lquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted due to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (I) methylbenzene; (m) acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (0) dimethylhenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644 4 4 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

http://www.mecampbell

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-

798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated

24901 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

San Ramon, CA 94583

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

AAA Truck Parts

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact; Keith Nowell

Date Extracted: 11/16-11/20/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 11/16-11/20/01

EPA method 8260

Volatile Organics By GC/MS

Lab D 83733

Client ID GW-3

Matrix W
Compound Concentration® Reporting L Compound Concentration® Reportne Limit

W 5 W 5

Acetone © ND<13 5.0 25 | trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 1.0 50
Benzene 11 1.0 50 || Ethylene dibromide ND<235 1.0 5.0
Bromocbenzene ND<2.3 1.0 5.0} Ethylbenzene 120 1.0 3.0
Bromechioromethane ND<2.5 1.0 54 || Hexachlorobutadiene ND<13 5.0 25
Bromodichloromethane WD<2.5 1.0 540 [odomethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
Bromoform ND<2.5 1.0 340 | Tsopropytbenzene 6.5 1.0 5.0
Bromomethane ND<2.5 1.0 50 | p-lsopropyl toluene ND<2.5 1.0 50
n-Butyl benzene ND<2.5 1.0 540 | Methyl butyl ketone ™ WD<2.5 1.0 50
sec-Buty] benzene ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Methylene Chloride™ ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
tert-Buty! benzene WD<2.5 1.0 50 | Methyl ethyl ketone ™" ND<5.0 2.0 14
Carbon Disulfide ND<2.3 1.0 5.0 | Methyl isobutyl ketone @ ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
Carbon Tetrachloride ND<2,5 1.0 540 | Methy! tert-Butyl Ethes (MTBE) - 1.0 50
Chlorobenzenz ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Naphthalene 110 3.0 25
Chlarnethane ND=2.5 1.0 54 | n-Propyl benzene i6 1.0 50
Z-Chloroethyl Viny! Ether™ ND<2.3 10 | 50 [ Styrene ™ ND<2.3 10 | 30
Chloroform ND<2.5 1.0 540 | 1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorogthane ND=<2.5 1.0 5.0
Chloromethane ND=<2.5 1.0 50 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
2-Chlorofoluene ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Tetrachloroethene ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
4-Chlorotolueng ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Toluene® 14 10 5.0
Dibromochloromethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND<13 50 25
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropanc ND<5.0 20 10 1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND<13 50 25
Dibrormomethane ND=<2.5 1.0 50 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
1. 2-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 1.0 54 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
1,3-Dichlarobenzene ND<2.5 1.0 5.0 | Trichloroethenc ND<2.5 1.0 50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND<2.5 1.0 5.0 | Trichlarofluoromethane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND<2.5 1.6 5.0 | 1,2,.3-Tnchloropropane ND<2.5 14 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethane ND<25 1.0 30 | 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 99 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane NI¥<2.5 1.0 5.0 1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzene 23 1.0 5.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 1.0 5.0 [ Viny! Acetate ™ ND<13 50 25
¢is-1,2-Dichioroethene ND=2.5 1.0 50 | Vinyl Chloride Ty ND<2.5 1.0 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Xvlenes, total 230 1.0 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND<2.5 1.0 50 [ Comments:
1,3-Dichlorapropane ND<2.5 1.0 5.0 Surrogate Recoveries (%)
2,2-Dichlorapropane ND<2.5 1.0 50 | Dibromofluoromethane 129
1,1-Dichloropropens ND<2.5 10 5.0 | Toluene-d8 100
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND<2.5 1.0 50 | 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94

‘water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in ug/kg, \_vipes in vg/wipe and all TCLP / SPLP extracts in ug/L

ND means not detected above the reporting fimit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysts

(b) 2-propanone or dimethyl ketone; (c) (2-chlorogthoxy) ethene; (d) 2-hexanone; (e} dichloromethane; (f) 2-butanone; (g) 4-methyi-2-
pentanone or isopropylacetone; (h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; (i} liquid sample that contzing greater than ~35 vol. %
sediment; (j) sample diluted dve to high organic content; (k) ethenylbenzene; (1) methylbenzene; (m} acetic acid ethenyl ester; (n)
chloroethene; (o) dimethylbenzenes.

DHS Certification No. 1644
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A Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94353-3560
Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mceampbell.com

ENGEO Incorporated

2401 Crow Canyon Rd., Ste 200

Client Project ID: #5403.3.001.01;
AAA Truck Parts

Date Sampled: 11/15/01

Date Received: 11/15/01

Client Contact; Keith Nowell

San Ramon. CA 94583 - Date Extracted: 11/15/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 11/16/01
LUFT Metais*
EPA znalytical methods 6010/200.7, 239.2°
0,
LabID Client ID Matrix | Extraction” | Cadmium |Chromium{ Lead Nickel Zinc % Recovery
Surrogate
83741 GW-1 W Dissalved ND NI ND ND ND N/A
83732 GW-2 w Dissolved ND ND ND ND ND N/A
83733 GW-3 W Dissolved ND ND ND ND ND N/A
) TTLC 0.5 mp/kg Q.5 10 20 10
Reporting Limit uniless
atherwise stated; ND means .
ot detected abave the W Dissolved  10.005 mg/L 0.02 0.005 0.05 0.05
reporting limit STLC,
- TCLP 0.0 mg/L 0.05 0.2 0.05 0.05

* water sampies are reported in mg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipes in ug/wipe and all TCLP / STLC { SPLP extracts in mg/L
* Lead is analysed using EPA methad 6010 (ICP)for soils, STLC & TCLP exiracts and method 239.2 {AA Furnace) for water samples
® BPA extraction methods 1311(TCLP), 3010/3020(water, TTLEY, 3040(organic matrices, TTLC), 3050(solids, TTLC); STLC - CA Title 22

@ DISTLC extractions are performed using STLC methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid buffer as the
extraction fluid. DISTLC results are not applicable to STLC regulatory limits,
¥ surrogate diluted out of range; N/A means surrogate not applicable to this analysis

& reporting limit raised due to matrix interference

i) tiquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the liquid, in accardance with EFA
methodologies and can significantly effect reported metal concentrations.

DHS Certification No. 1644

lﬁ' o Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




Ié McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Date:  11/16/01

QC REPORT

EPA 8015m + 8020

Matrix: Water

[

T
%Recovery |

} Concentration: mg/L
Compound : ; . Amount 3 RPD
Samplei MS MSD Spiked MS  MSD
SampieiD; 111401 Extraction: EPA 5030 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogate 1 ND | 1060 | 106.0 | 100.00 106 | 106 | 0.0
Xylenes ND 353 | 342 30.00 118 © 114 32
! Ethylbenzene ND 11.5 1.7 10.00 115 117 1.7
i Toluene ND 11.3 11.7 10.00 113 - 17 3.5
Benzene ND 108 © 107 10.00 108 107 0.9
MTBE ND 82 84 10.00 82 g4 | 24
TPH (gas) ND . 881 : 809 | 10000 | 8 ot | 30
SamplelD: 111401 Extraction: TTLC Instrument: MB-1
:OiI&Grease ND @ 252 25.0 | 23.70 106 105 0.8
SamplelD: 111401 Extraction: EPA 3510 Instrument: GC-6 A
T [
Surrogate ND : 940 . 960 | 100.00 94 96 2.1
TPH (diesel) ND | 7200.0 | 72000 | 750000 | 96 = 96 | 0.0

% Re cavery

_(#5-M5D)
“(AB-MSD)

( ME—Sampie’)

= AmountSpiked 100

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

htip://www.mccampbell.com BE-mail: main@mecampbell.com

lé McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

QC REPORT

VOCs (EPA 8240/8260)

Date: 11/16/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: Water
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery

COITIpOLIrId ! T ‘"Kmount RPD
Sampleé Ms MSD  Spiked Ms EMSD

SamplelD: 111501

Instrument: GC-10

Surrogate

ND | 1020  101.0 | 10000 | 102 i 101 | 1.0
. Toluene ND | 97 i 99 | 1000 | o7 | 9 | 20
. Benzene ND {103 | 105 1000 | 103 : 105 | 1.9

; Chlorobenzene

ND | 102 § 102 ¢ 1000 | 102 . 102 | 00

| Trichloroethene ND | 20 90 | 1000 | 90 | 9 | 00
! 1,1-Dichloroethens ND | 115 | 112 | 10.00 15 . 112 | 26
( MS-Sample)
%RGWVW=W'IOO
o MS-MSD)
T (MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation



McCAMPBELIL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

'QC REPORT
LUFT
Date: 11/16/01 Extraction: Dissoived Matrix: Water
Concentration: mg/L %Recovery
Compound ; ! Amount ‘; RPD
Samplei MS | MSD Spiked MS | MSD
SamplelD: 112601 Instrument: P-1]AA
M — T T - -
| Copper | ND i 55 55 500 | 110 . 110 | 02
 Zinc ' ND | 48 | 5 500 | 98 | 101 | 40
Lead ' ND 45 | 46 5.00 90 | 92 | 23
Nickel ND | 50 | 51 5.00 99 | 101 | 24
Chromium ND | 49 | 51 5.00 98 . 101 | 28
Cadmium ND | 49 | 51 500 | 98 | 103 | 44

( MS-Sampie’)

% Re covery:W + 100
( MS-MSD)

{ MS+MSD)

-2-100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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EN( :EO 2401 Crow Canyon Road Suite 200
San Ramon, CA 94583

INCORPORATED ot e vers CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
&80 Levaes o

PROJECT MUMBER.: FROIECT NAME: - 8
wr = - :
5403.3.001.01 |AAA Truck Parts o ig EglE |2 |3 g S E
. cERBlEc|sal2 g RE] 8 |2 |4 REMARKS/
IS ARIFLED BY (3(NATURE) ggaggggsggggu 2 g =
) - anggjggcgﬂgjﬁég el g REQUIRED
Keith Nowell SRR = -1 Ol I I 53 8= DETECTION
. |§:3g*qm;hjg P w | B
—EEREIEE T35 25l 81 g |3 LIMITS
SAMPLE MUMBER NATE TIME MATRIX Ciﬁ;‘;::k CONSI;:?ER i,k‘fi?; En % g E g 2
2 Gw-1 {11/15/01 | 10:25 |Aqueous 3 40 mi HCL [ X X VOAs T
GW- 1 | 11/15/01 1 10:25 |Aqueous 1 1000 ml | None X Plastic 83731
GW- 1 11/15/01 10:25 | Aqueous 2 1000 ml | None X X - Amber glass . T
$ GW-2 | 11/15/01| 11:55 |Aqueous 3 40 ml Hel | X X VOAs R
GW- 2 | 11/15/01 11:35 {Aqueous 1 1000 ml | MNone X Plastic ‘ 83732
Gw-2 | 11/15/01 ] 11:55 !Aqueous 2 1000 ml | None X X Amber glass ]
GW- 3 11/15/01 13:25 | Aqueous 3 40 ml HCI | X X VOAs S '
GW- 3 | 11/15/01 | 13:25 |Aqueous 1 1000 ml | None X Plastic 83733
GW-3 | 11/15/01 13:25 | Agueous 2 1000 ml | None X X Amber glass . © - _
VA [ . VOA] ORGI AT shfucn
v v/ PRESERVATIONS 7 ‘.
NPROPRINTE 17 Clefoed Sopndconad
R B ey
RELINQUISHED RY: ) DATE ! TIME RECSIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY:
I-15-0
kot Noedf | 1520
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME RECEIVED BY: RELINQUISHED BY: DATE /TIME RECETVED BT
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE / TIME RECRIVED FOR LARORATORY BY: h](dﬁl BEMARKS:
/&/‘g Standard TAT. Run Silica Gel Cleanup on TEPH and 0&G. Report TEPH as Diesel
- '~ land Motor Oil. Filter Metals in Lab.

6N
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APPENDIX D

ENGEO INCORPORATED

Boring Logs, October 2001

ENGEO

INCORPORATED



a DATE OF BORING; MNovember 15, 2001 OVM iN PLACE
o & % Iy READING
& |4| @ |Z E| SURFACEELEVATION: Approx. 13 foct (4 meters) BLOWSFT!  PID. DRY MOIST.
a5 2 |22 (10.06V) UNIT | CONTENT
=1z 2 < o WEIGHT
=z w :
Bl 2 |BS
o | & = — &
a oh DESCRIPTION (Parts Per
Al £ |s¢£ million) % DRY
= {PCF} WEIGHT
~er SILTY CLAY (CL), bleck, very moist, medium plasticity. (Fill)
i 1-1 <1
SILTY GRAVEL (GM), greenish gray, very moist to wet, gravel is subangular,
| . predominantly less than */; inch. {Fill) i
Fl 1-2 /f' SILTY CLAY (CL), greenish eray, very moist. medium piasticity. (Possible fill <1
i |~ ¥24] CLAYEY coarse SAND/fine GRAVEL (SC/GC), dark brown, very moist.
\(Possible fill) /]
— 5 -
" %_SMX_CLAY(QL@ML@@@ brown, very moist, medium plasticity.
2
. <1
i r SILTY CLAY {(CL), becoming dark gray, very mosst, medium plasticity.
L SILTY CLAY (CL), brown with gray mottling, very moist.
, Y |
— 10 ¥7] CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), brown, very moist, gravels (0 '/-inch maximurn
478 dimension, subangular.
L | <t
3 SILTY CLAY (CL), yellowish brown, very muoist, abundant carbonates between
4 10 '/, and 11 feet.
L <1
—15 |
s s ‘ . <1
L - 4| CLAYEY BAND (8C), pale brown, wat, sand is predominantly fine grained.
L
I it S
i L4 <]
- | l 11 SILTY very fine SAND (SM), pale brown, saturated.
0 [® il <1
| Bottom of probe at approximately 20 feet at i0:17.
R Groundwater encountered at 17.8 feet while probing,
] Groundwater level at § '/, feet upon completion of drilling,
N
25
o te
9
— 30

ENGEO

INCORPORATED

AAA TRUCK PARTS
3884 DEPOT ROAD

DA 5403.GP) 1/8/02

1977 -

HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

8 OF EXCELLENCE

BORING NO.: P-1

LOGGED BY: K. NMowell

CIECRED BY |
PROJ. NO.: 5403,3.001.01 1 7

FI%%[IQE
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A DATE OF BORING: November 15, 2001 QvVM N PLACE
3 E:i % o READING
S |E| 2 |z E| SURFACEELEVATION: Approx. 3 fect (4 meters) BLOWSFT| PBID. DRY MOIST.
45 32 2% {10.0eV) UNIT | CONTENT
|2 % |2 WEIGHT
= |z = Qo
3 |e 8 3 1
o g E o & DESCRIPTION (Parts Per
a é 5 F million) % DRY
- (PCF) WEIGHT
0T Mixture of CLAYEY GRAVEL and SILTY GRAVEL (GC/GM), dark grayish
| brown, very moist, pravels to approximately '/, inch in size, subangular to
2.1 B subrounded. (Fill)
Tk 22 |B
- / SILTY CLAY (€L), very moist to wel, medium plasticity. (Possible Gll <
P CLAYEY GRAVEL (GC), dark prayish brown, moist, gravels to approximately
\'f,-inch maxirmum diameter, subangular to subrounded. (Possible fill} /
i Ly SILTY CLAY (CH), dark grayish brown, moist, high to medium plasticity. <]
- r SILTY CLAY (CH), becoming grayish brown, very moist, decreasing plasticity. <1
L1 3 ! !
<1t
) L Mixture of SIL'I'&Z’ GRAVEL and CLAYEY GRAVEL (GM/GC), dark brown, very
L moist, gravels to “/y-inch maxirum dimension, subangular.
T SILTY CLAY (CL), grayish brown, very moist, medium plasticity.
i <]
15 T
’ /
! / %
SILTY CLAY (CL), pale brown, wet, with fine sand, abundant carbonates between
|2 I8 17.6 and 19 foet.
N Bottom of probe at approximately 20 feet at 11:30.
- Groundwater encountered at |9 feet whiie probing.
i Groundwater level at 10 feet upon completion of drilling.
.
25
IR
=4
— 30
u J {
BORING NO.: P-2 FIGURE
E NG E O AAA TRUCK PARTS NG.
3884 DEPOT ROAD LOGGED BY: K. Nowell
INCORPORATED —TEECRED A2
1871 - 2001 * 30 OF EXCELLENCE HAYWARD, CALIFORNLA PROI. NG.: 3403.3.001.01 5 577 i

DA 5403.GP] 1/8/02
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A DATE OF BORING. November 15, 2001 OVM IN PLACE
g 5 |Es READING
IR > & | SURFACE ELEVATION: Approx. 12 feet (4 meters) BLOWS/ET PLD. bRY MOIST.
@5 2 |82 (100eV) | UNIT | CONTENT
T|E A2 |Z% WEIGHT
= |z =} 8 Q
B oE & s
Qg 2 |z DESCRIPTION (Parts Per
A v & - . million} % DRY
= (PCF) | WEIGHT
o r Mixture of SILTY GRAVEL and CLAYEY GRAVEL (GM/GC}, meist, gravels to
L X "f,-inch maximum dimension, subangular to subrounded. (Fill) <1
R | s
L i b g
CLAYEY medium to coarse SAND {3C), gray, very moist to wet. (Fill}
I . 12 42,6
L Qrganic SILT (M), brown, abundant fibrous organics, wet , moderate organic
odos.
s F ¢ SILTY CLAY {CH), dark gray, very moist. high to medium plasticity. <
L 2 Z SILTY CLAY (CL}), dark gray, very moist, medium plasticity.
<1
| A A
| / No recovery between 8 to 10 '/, feet.
10 3 /,ﬁ
! H E[ SILTY fine to medinm SAND (SM), dark gray, saturated.
" ™ SILTY CLAY (CL). dark gray, very moist, !
P Bottom of probe at approximately 12 feet, at 13:15.
4 Groundwater enceuntered at 11'7, feet while probing,
| Groundwater level at 7.8 feet upon completion of drilking.
—15 |
F5
ro
— 20
-7
—25 I
I
_9
- 30
ORING NO.: P-3 FIGURE
ENGEO s B 1
3884 DEPOT ROAD LOGGED BY: K. Nowell
|NCORPORATED 5 TCHECKED BY A3
L.oay. 3y T oor HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA PROJ NO. 54033.00101 | g






